corporate bond and long-term non-recourse loans in Chile
as these are fixed-rate instruments. Short-term and
working capital credit facilities in Chile are not hedged.

The Group manages its cash flow and interest rate risks by
using floating-to-fixed interest rate swap contracts,
primarily entered into with the same financial institutions
providing the underlying debt facility. These interest rate
swap contracts have the economic effect of converting
borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates. Under the
interest rate swap contracts, the Group agrees to
exchange at specified intervals the difference between
the fixed contract rates and floating interest rates
calculated by reference to the agreed notional amounts.
The fair value of the interest rate swap contracts at the
end of each reporting period is determined by discounting
the future cash flows using forward interest rate curves at
the balance sheet date.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis on the
profit or loss if interest rates on Euro and Japanese yen
denominated borrowings change by 10 basis points
(“bps”) with all other variables held constant.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
Expressed in US$’000 unless otherwise stated

17

  +10 bps shift in interest rate curve -10 bps shift in interest rate curve

Carrying amount

Impact on

profit/(loss)

Impact on other
comprehensive

income

Impact on

profit/(loss)

Impact on other
comprehensive

income

At December 31, 2016

Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank 93,769 (87) - 87 -

Total impact  (87) - 87 -

Derivative financial instruments 9,514 - 946 - (959)

Total net impact  (87) 946 87 (959)

At December 31, 2015

Societe Generale and Dexia  26,250 - - - -

Natixis and project bond 222,990 (2) - 2 -

Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank 43,524 (12) - 12 -

Total impact  (14) - 14 -

Derivative financial instruments 13,167 - 2,347 - (2,347)

Total net impact  (14) 2,347 14 (2,347)

Foreign currency risk

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to
foreign exchange risk arising from various currency
exposures, primarily with respect to the Euro, Swiss franc,
US dollar, Japanese yen and Chilean peso. The Group’s
foreign currency exposure is due primarily to
intercompany borrowings made in Japanese yen from
subsidiaries that have a different functional currency. The
Group does not undertake hedging arrangements to
mitigate the foreign currency exposure on its net
investments in foreign operations or on income from
foreign operations in order to hedge the risk of foreign